
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Call-in Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds (Committee Room 4) on 

Thursday, 8th January, 2009 at 12.30 pm * 
 

(*No pre-meeting will take place) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

B Cleasby - Horsforth 

G Driver - Middleton Park 

J Elliott - Morley South 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley 

W Hyde (Chair) - Temple Newsam 

B Lancaster - Moortown 

J McKenna - Armley 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton 

C Townsley - Horsforth 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mr R Greaves - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
Agenda item 7 – Appendix 2 of the report 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 
10.4 (3)  

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  CALL-IN OF A DECISION - BRIEFING PAPER 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

 10.4(3) REVIEW OF DECISION – AWARD OF 
CONTRACT FOR THE DELIVERY OF 
CONNEXIONS SERVICES IN LEEDS: 
INFORMATION ADVICE AND GUIDANCE 
 
In accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
concerning Call In, to review a decision of the 
Acting Chief Officer for Early Years and Integrated 
Youth Support Services, taken on 18th December 
2008 in relation to the contract for the delivery of 
Connexions Services in Leeds: Information 
Services and Advice. 
 

5 - 70 

8   
 

  OUTCOME OF CALL-IN 
 
In accordance with Scrutiny Board Procedure 
Rules, to consider the Board’s formal conclusion(s) 
and recommendation(s) arising from the 
conclusion of the called-in decision. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date:  8 January 2009 
 
Subject:  CALL IN OF DECISION – BRIEFING PAPER 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an officer decision has been Called 
In.1  The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a separate 
agenda item and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting 
evidence. 

 
1.2 This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the 

decision. 
 

1.3 The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered under the 
officer delegation decision scheme and issues outside of this decision, including 
other related decisions, may not be considered as part of the Board’s decision 
regarding the outcome of the Call In. 

 
 
2.0 REVIEWING THE DECISION 
 
2.1 The process of reviewing the decision is as follows: 
 

• Members who have requested the Call In invited to explain their concern/reason 
for Call In request. 

 

• Relevant Officer(s) asked to explain decision. 
 

• Further questioning from the Board as appropriate. 
 
 
                                                
1
 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Paragraph 22 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



2.2 Members are reminded that it is only the decision Called In that the Board can make 
any recommendation on.  

 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE BOARD 
 
3.1 Having reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board will need to agree what action it 

wishes to take.  In doing so, it may pursue one of three courses of action as set out 
below: 

 
 Option 1- Release the decision for implementation 
 
3.2 Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 

implementation.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be Called In again. 

 
Option 2  - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered. 

 
3.3 The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the decision 

be reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report will be submitted 
to the decision maker.  

 
3.4 In the case of a delegated decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board will be submitted 

to the appropriate Officer within three working days of this meeting.  The Officer will 
reconsider his/her decision and will publish the outcome of his/her deliberations on 
the delegated decision system. The decision may not be Called In again whether or 
not it is varied. 

 
Option 3 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered and refer the matter to full 
Council if recommendation not accepted. 

 
3.5 This course of action would only apply if the Scrutiny Board determined that a 

decision fell outside the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and this 
determination were confirmed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer (in relation to the 
budget) or Monitoring Officer (in relation to other policies). 

 
3.6 If, at the conclusion of this meeting, the Scrutiny Board forms an initial determination 

that the decision in question should be challenged on the basis of contravening the 
Budget and Policy Framework, then confirmation will subsequently be sought from the 
appropriate statutory officer.   

 
3.7 Should the statutory officer support the Scrutiny Board’s determination, then the 

report of the Scrutiny Board will be presented in the same manner as for Option 2.  If 
the decision maker accepts the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board in these 
circumstances, then the revised decision will be published in the same manner as for 
Option 2 and the decision may not be Called In again.  If, however, the decision 
maker does not accept the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board, then the matter will 
be referred to full Council for final decision.  Decisions of full Council may not be 
Called In. 

 
3.8 Should the appropriate statutory officer not confirm that the decision contravenes the 

Budget and Policy Framework, then the report of the Scrutiny Board would normally 
be progressed as for Option 2 (i.e. presented as a recommendation to the decision 
taker) but with no recourse to full Council in the event that the decision is not varied.  
As with Option 2, no further Call In of the decision would be possible. 

Page 2



 
3.9 However, the Scrutiny Board may resolve that, if the statutory officer does not confirm 

contravention of the Budget and Policy Framework, then it should be released for 
implementation in accordance with Option 1. 

 
4.0       FAILURE TO AGREE ONE OF THE ABOVE OPTIONS 

 
4.1 If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above courses of 

action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. the decision will 
be released for implementation with no further recourse to Call In. 

 
5.0       FORMULATING THE BOARD’S REPORT 
 
5.1 If the Scrutiny Board decides to release the decision for implementation (i.e. Option 

1), then the Scrutiny Support Unit will process the necessary notifications and no 
further action is required by the Board.  

 
5.2 If the Scrutiny Board wishes to recommend that the decision be reconsidered (i.e. 

Options 2 or 3), then it will be necessary for the Scrutiny Board to agree a report 
setting out its recommendation together with any supporting commentary.  

 
5.3 Because of the tight timescales within which a decision Call In must operate, it is 

important that the Scrutiny Board’s report be agreed at the meeting. 
 
5.4 If the Scrutiny Board decides to pursue either of Options 2 or 3, it is proposed that 

there be a short adjournment during which the Chair, in conjunction with the Scrutiny 
Support Unit, should prepare a brief statement proposing the Scrutiny Board’s draft 
recommendations and supporting commentary.  Upon reconvening, the Scrutiny 
Board will be invited to amend/ agree this statement as appropriate (a separate item 
has been included in the agenda for this purpose). 

 
5.5 This statement will then form the basis of the Scrutiny Board’s report (together with 

factual information as to details of the Called In decision, lists of evidence/witnesses 
considered, Members involved in the Call In process etc). 

 
5.6 The Scrutiny Board is advised that the there is no provision within the Call In 

procedure for the submission of a Minority Report.  
 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to adopt the 

procedure as detailed within it. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None  
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date:  8 January 2009 
 
Subject:  Review of Decision – Award of contract for the delivery of Connexions 
Services in Leeds: Information Advice and Guidance 
   

 

        
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This paper presents the background papers to a decision which has been Called In in 

accordance with the Council’s Constitution.1 
 
1.2      Papers are attached as follows: 
 

• Copy of completed Call In request form 

• The Delegated Decision Notification. 
 
1.3 Appropriate Members and/or officers have been invited to attend the meeting in order          

to explain the decision and respond to questions. 
 
 
2.0      RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) is asked to review this decision and to 

determine what further action it wishes to take. 
 
 
Background Papers 
None  

                                                
1
 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Paragraph 22 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  ALL 

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151 

Not for Publication: Appendices to this report are exempt/confidential under 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4.3 as stated in the report. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



DELEGATED DECISION NOTIFICATION REF NO 
1

D34722

SERVICE AREA Children’s Services 

SUBJECT 
2

To award a contract for the delivery of Connexions Services In Leeds: Information Advice And Guidance. 
.

COUNCIL
FUNCTION  

EXECUTIVE 
DECISION   
(KEY)

EXECUTIVE  
DECISION
(MAJOR)

EXECUTIVE  
DECISION
(OTHER) 

NOT SUBJECT TO 
CALL IN 

4
EXEMPT FROM  

CALL IN:   NO  

4
EXEMPT FROM  

CALL IN:  YES / NO 

NOT SUBJECT TO 
CALL IN 

DECISION
3

The Acting Chief Officer for Early Years and Integrated Youth Support Services agreed the 
recommendation to award the contract to Prospects Ltd. for the delivery of Connexions Services In Leeds 
: Information Advice and Guidance. 

AFFECTED WARDS All

ADVICE SOUGHT Yes   No
Legal         x     
Finance        x     
Personnel       x     
Equal Opportunities    x   
Other (please specify)                       

DECLARED OFFICER  / 
MEMBER INTERESTS

5 None

                                           
1
 This reference number will be assigned by Governance Services and notified to you 

2
  A brief heading should be inserted  

3
  B
[...]
 further questions were asked to confirm that the content of the bid was fully 
understood by the panel and that they were happy to recommend the award of the contract 
to prospects.

3.18. The bidder also clarified that in respect of the transferring staff it intended to seek 
membership of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund. 

3.19. The evaluation panel also considered a number of key issues in respect of the mobilisation 
of the contract and it was agreed that a number of meetings would be required to be 
scheduled in respect of managing the transition period. 

3.20. The full evaluation scores apportioned to all bidders are attached to this report at appendix 3 
3.21. Interim notices have been issued to the unsuccessful bidders indicating an intention to 

contract with another organisation but that this is subject to the award following the required 
processes as prescribed within the Councils constitution. 

3.22. The JPCP should note that should the recommendation be approved to award the contract 
to Prospects, then the official notification can be issued on or around 23rd December 

4. AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 The JPCP is recommended to award the contract to the Prospects who have scored 
the highest mix of quality and price in accordance with the completed evaluation 
models

4.2 It is proposed that the new contract will commence on 1st April 2009.

4.3 The JPCP is recommended to appoint an appropriate officer(s) to manage the 
transition period. This officer will be supported by an officer from the Procurement Unit 
to assist this process, particularly in respect of the TUPE implications of a service 
provider change. 

Page 16



Page 17

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3)

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Call-in of a Decision - Briefing Paper
	7 Review of Decision Œ Award of contract for the delivery of Connexions Services in Leeds: Information Advice and Guid

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th February, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, J Elliott, B Lancaster, J McKenna, 
V Morgan and G Wilkinson 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development & 

Childcare Partnership 
Representative 

 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 
 

73 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the Call-In meeting. 
 

74 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as 
follows: 
 
Appendix 2 to the report referred to in minute 78 under the terms of Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1, 2 and 3), and on the grounds that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

75 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Review of 
Decision – Award of Contract for the Delivery of Connexions Services in 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th February, 2009 

 

Leeds: Information Advice and Guidance, due to being a Member of the Pre 
School Learning Alliance (Minute No. 78 refers). 
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting 
(Minute No. 78 refers). 
 

76 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Cleasby, R D Feldman, 
Renshaw, E Taylor and Mrs S Knights.  The Board was informed that 
Councillor Wilkinson was to substitute for Councillor R D Feldman. 
 

77 Call-in of a Decision - Briefing Paper  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the procedural aspects of the Call-In process. 
 
Members were advised that the options available to the Board in respect of 
this particular called-in decision were:- 
 
Option 1 – Release the decision for implementation.  Having reviewed the 
decision, the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) could decide to release it 
for implementation.  If this option was chosen, the decision would be released 
for immediate implementation and the decision could not be called-in again. 
 
Option 2 – Recommend that the decision be reconsidered.  Having 
reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) could 
recommend to the Acting Chief Officer for Early Years and Integrated Youth 
Support Services, that the decision be reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board 
(Children’s Services) chose this option, a report would be submitted to the 
Acting Chief Officer for Early Years and Integrated Youth Support Services 
within three working days of this meeting.  The Officers would reconsider their 
decision and would publish the outcome of their deliberations on the 
delegated decision system.  The decision could not be called-in again whether 
or not it was varied. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report outlining the Call-in procedures be noted. 
 

78 Review of Decision - Award of contract for the delivery of Connexions 
Services in Leeds: Information Advice and Guidance  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, together 
with relevant background papers, relating to an Officer Delegated Decision 
D34722 of the Acting Chief Officer for Early Years and Integrated Youth 
Support Services as follows:- 
 
To award a contract for the delivery of Connexions Services in Leeds: 
Information Advice and Guidance 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th February, 2009 

 

‘The Acting Chief Officer for Early Years and Integrated Youth Support 
Services agreed the recommendation to award the contract to Prospects Ltd 
for the delivery of Connexions Services in Leeds: Information Advice and 
Guidance’. 
 
The decision had been called-in for review by Councillors B Atha, J Dowson, 
P Gruen, J Lewis and L Mulherin on the following grounds:- 
 
‘We the undersigned would like an explanation of how the criteria for scoring 
potential bidders was developed.  Furthermore, we would like an explanation 
of how the successful organisation scored against these criteria and how 
officers taking this decision were reassured that the bid was robust. 
 
Furthermore, we would like more information on the make-up of the 
evaluation panel and how the winning bid was deemed to offer the best value 
for money’. 
 
The Board considered the following written evidence:- 
 

• Report of the Strategic Procurement Manager considered by the Joint 
Preventative Commissioning Panel (JPCL) meeting held on 5th 

December 2008; 

• Notes of the Tender Evaluation meeting held on 22nd/23rd September 
2008 – Exempt information; and 

• Full Tender Scoring Matrix (November 2008) – Exempt information. 
 
Councillor J Lewis attended the meeting to present evidence to the Board and 
respond to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
The following officers were also in attendance :- 
 

- Sally Threlfall, Acting Chief Officer for Early Years and Integrated 
Youth Support Services; 

- John Paxton, Head of Integrated Youth Support Services; 
- Gerry Hudson, Integrated Youth Support Services Manager; and 
- Iain Dunn, Principal Procurement Manager. 

 
The Board then questioned Councillor J Lewis and officers at length on the 
evidence submitted. 
 
Some of the main concerns highlighted by Councillor J Lewis were:- 
 

• Concern that the decision had not been made in accordance with 
Article 13 of the Council’s constitution (Decision Making). 

• Concern that pre qualification questionnaire scores were not included 
as part of the final scoring process. 

• Concern that final scores were allocated before presentations by the 
bidders. 

• Concern that local employers and young people had not been involved. 

• Concern that the successful bidder was not based in the local area. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th February, 2009 

 

• Concern about service disruption and the cost of establishing a new 
service. 

 
In explaining the reasons for the decision, officers made the following 
comments:- 
 

• The decision to undertake a full tender exercise was taken with the 
support of the Director of Children’s Services and Procurement. 

• There was a risk of legal challenge if the market had not been tested.   

• The tender evaluation process resulted in a clear outcome.   

• There was excitement about the exceptional quality of the preferred 
bidder. 

• Further detailed information about the tender evaluation process and 
composition of the panel was provided.  

• It was stated that the margin between the preferred bidder and the 2nd 
and 3rd place bidders was considerable. 

• Some of the main highlights of the preferred bidder included, good 
evidence of maximising frontline services, efficient and imaginative 
approaches to ICT and good record for reducing NEET. 

• The Principal Procurement Manager confirmed that the tender 
evaluation process had been undertaken in accordance with the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
(On the basis of legal advice provided by Mary O’Shea, Section Head, Legal 
Services, it was agreed by the Board to exclude the press and public during 
the consideration of part of this item, due to the sensitivity of the issues to be 
discussed). 
 
The Chair then invited questions and comments and the main areas of 
discussion were:- 
 

• The skills agenda and the high quality universal service provided by the 
preferred bidder especially in relation to the deployment of personal 
advisors and targeted provision. 

• The bidder had a regional office in Sheffield and was in the process of 
transferring this office to Leeds.  A Project Team had been established 
to oversee the mobilisation process. 

• Young people had established their own evaluation process, which was 
facilitated by the Children and Young People’s Participation Unit.  
Comments were used to inform the final decision.  

• Confirmation that the bidder had sought membership of the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund. 

• Involvement of the voluntary sector in the evaluation process.  The 
Integrated Youth Support Manager reported that an invitation was 
made to nominate a representative through the Connexions Forum. 

 
In summary, The Acting Chief Officer for Early Years and Integrated Youth 
Support Services made the following comments:- 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th February, 2009 

 

• The tender evaluation panel was established in accordance with 
Council procedures. 

• The panel’s decision was unanimous. 

• The Joint Preventative Commissioning Panel supported and endorsed 
the decision. 

• The Children’s Services Leadership Team was briefed about the 
process and supported the decision made. 

 
In summary, Councillor J Lewis made the following comments:- 
 

• Concern about the composition of the panel and the representatives 
involved. 

• Partners were not all fully engaged, and some were excluded, 
especially employers. 

• No evidence of Chief Officer involvement. 

• Concern that a new provider would disrupt service provision. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor J Lewis and officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information provided  be noted. 
 
(Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in this item due to being 
Vice Chair of Carr Manor High School). 
 
(Mr I Falkingham left the meeting at 2.43 pm during the consideration of this 
item). 
 

79 Outcome of Call-in  
 

Following consideration of the evidence presented and the options available 
to them, as outlined in Minute No. 77, the Board unanimously resolved that 
Option 1 – Release the decision for implementation was the most appropriate 
action. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Officer Delegated Decision D34722 be immediately 
released for implementation. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 2.45 pm). 
  
 
 
 
 


